over the effective membership period. The previous standard permitted the upfront recognition of the non refundable
admission fees on sale of membership.

  Accordingly, the information presented for FY 2017-18 has not been restated, hence the figures are not comparable
to that extent – i.e. it is presented, as previously reported, under Ind AS 18 and related interpretations. Additionally, the
disclosure requirements in IND AS 115 have not generally been applied to comparative information.

  The cash flow statement has been prepared using the indirect method after adjusting the opening balance sheet as at
1st April 2018 for the impact of Ind AS 115.

  The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting Ind AS 115 on the statement of financial position as at
31st March 2019 and its statement of profit or loss and OCI for the year then ended for each of the line items affected.

Annual Report 2018–2019 107

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

All amounts are in ` Lakhs unless otherwise stated

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at 31-Mar-19 As at 31-Mar-18

As reported Impact of

Ind AS 115

Amount without

adoption of

Ind AS 115

Amount without
adoption of
Ind AS 115

A ASSETS

Non-current assets

 Property, Plant and Equipment 179,322.41 - 179,322.41 84,851.59

  Capital work-in-progress 21,818.13 - 21,818.13 10,848.60

 Other intangible assets 605.65 - 605.65 981.26

 Intangible assets under development 400.11 - 400.11 92.61

Financial Assets

 Investments

  Investments in subsidiaries 9,532.75 - 9,532.75 9,532.75

  Other Investments 383.23 - 383.23 373.18

Trade receivables 56,142.51 (5,543.82) 50,598.69 46,396.43

Loans 4,663.84 - 4,663.84 4,282.94

Others 1,383.98 - 1,383.98 2,902.23

Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 64,956.64 (69,953.18) (4,996.54) 1,348.23

Other non-current Tax Assets (Net) 16,705.65 - 16,705.65 11,780.37

Deferred Acquisition Cost 64,283.21 (64,283.21) - -

Other non-current assets 4,294.59 - 4,294.59 3,533.33

424,492.70 (139,780.21) 284,712.49 176,923.52

Current assets

 Inventories 562.73 - 562.73 633.49

Financial Assets

 Investments 31,183.08 - 31,183.08 44,468.76

 Trade receivables 105,948.77 (15,107.63) 90,841.14 96,999.59

 Cash and cash equivalents 2,625.22 - 2,625.22 2,388.43

 Other Bank Balances 98.68 - 98.68 106.58

 Loans 3,539.22 - 3,539.22 2,800.63

 Others 27,514.03 - 27,514.03 908.15

Deferred Acquisition Cost 4,559.42 (4,559.42) - -

Other current assets 4,434.29 - 4,434.29 3,547.94

180,465.44 (19,667.05) 160,798.39 151,853.57

Total Assets 604,958.14 (159,447.26) 445,510.88 328,777.09

Mahindra Holidays & Resorts India Limited

108 Annual Report 2018–2019

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

All amounts are in ` Lakhs unless otherwise stated

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at 31-Mar-19 As at 31-Mar-18

As reported Impact of

Ind AS 115

Amount without

adoption of

Ind AS 115

Amount without
adoption of
Ind AS 115

B EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

 Equity share capital 13,289.98 - 13,289.98 13,275.95

 Other equity

  Reserves & Surplus 63,770.62 9,188.64 72,959.26 63,253.21

  Revaluation Reserve 73,759.44 - 73,759.44 -

  Other Comprehensive Income (93.28) - (93.28) (84.60)

  Transition Difference (121,044.68) 121,044.68 - -

29,682.08 130,233.32 159,915.40 76,444.56

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

 Other financial liabilities 694.24 - 694.24 281.69

Provisions 578.68 - 578.68 724.34

Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 22,401.70 - 22,401.70 -

Other non-current liabilities

 Contract Liability-Deferred Revenue 476,633.26 (265,967.70) 210,665.56 204,424.02

500,307.88 (265,967.70) 234,340.18 205,430.05

Current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

 Trade payables

  Total outstanding dues of micro
enterprises and small enterprises;
and

61.11 - 61.11 59.69

  Total outstanding dues of creditors
other than micro enterprises and
small enterprises

16,328.31 (2,658.90) 13,669.41 12,607.45

 Other financial liabilities 8,250.98 - 8,250.98 7,297.95

Provisions 549.41 - 549.41 338.49

Other current liabilities

 Contract Liability-Deferred Revenue 47,298.51 (21,053.98) 26,244.53 24,425.91

 Others 2,479.86 - 2,479.86 2,172.99

74,968.18 (23,712.88) 51,255.30 46,902.48

Total Equity & Liabilities 604,958.14 (159,447.26) 445,510.88 328,777.09

Annual Report 2018–2019 109

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

All amounts are in ` Lakhs unless otherwise stated

(` in Lakhs)

Sl.

No

Particulars Year ended 31 March 2019 Year ended 31
March 2018

As reported Impact of

Ind AS 115

Amount without

adoption of Ind

AS 115

Amount without
adoption of Ind

AS 115

1. Revenue from Operations 91,829.15 20,691.68 112,520.83 106,418.57

2. Other Income 4,514.70 - 4,514.70 3,000.46

3. Total Income (1+2) 96,343.85 20,691.68 117,035.53 109,419.03

4. Expenses

 a.  Employee benefits expense 24,849.96 2,194.26 27,044.22 24,284.05

 b.  Finance costs 2.19 - 2.19 4.86

 c. Depreciation and amortisation
expense

5,140.50 - 5,140.50 5,479.55

 d.  Other expenses 56,333.96 4,393.35 60,727.31 58,935.25

5. Total Expenditure 86,326.61 6,587.61 92,914.22 88,703.71

6. Profit before tax (3-5) 10,017.24 14,104.07 24,121.31 20,715.32

7. Tax expense

 - Current tax 2,201.66 - 2,201.66 6,558.88

 - Deferred tax 1,429.35 4,915.43 6,344.78 720.57

Total tax expense on 6 above 3,631.01 4,915.43 8,546.44 7,279.45

8. Profit after tax for the period (6-7) 6,386.23 9,188.64 15,574.87 13,435.87

9. Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or
loss

 Remeasurements of the defined benefit
liabilities / (asset)

(13.34) - (13.34) (109.44)

 Freehold land revaluation 96,339.40 - 96,339.40 -

 Income taxes related to items that will
not be reclassified to profit or loss

(22,404.86) - (22,404.86) 37.87

Net other comprehensive income not to

be reclassified subsequently to profit or

loss

73,921.20 - 73,921.20 (71.57)

10. Total Comprehensive Income for the

period (8+9)

80,307.43 9,188.64 89,496.07 13,364.30

11. Earnings Per Share on Net Profit for the

period (sl no 8) in Rupees (not annualized)

 (a)  Basic (in `) 4.81 11.72 10.14

 (b)  Diluted (in `) 4.80 11.71 10.10

Mahindra Holidays & Resorts India Limited

110 Annual Report 2018–2019

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

All amounts are in ` Lakhs unless otherwise stated

Note No. 4 - Property Plant and Equipment

Description of Assets  Land -

Freehold

 Buildings

- Freehold

 Buildings -

Leasehold

 Plant and

Equipment

 Office

Equipment

 Furniture

and

Fixtures

Vehicles  Total

I. Gross Block

 Balance as at 1st April, 2018  16,657.33  64,236.46  156.09  22,532.85  2,411.22  15,300.01  1,202.56  122,496.52

 Additions  198.90  680.83  -  1,722.67  138.47  283.10  133.54  3,157.51

 Revaluation (Refer Note no. 3 (A))  96,161.14  -  -  -  -  -  -  96,161.14

 Disposals  (141.74)  (54.75)  -  (1,586.74)  (285.57)  (235.55)  (89.56)  (2,393.91)

 Others (reclassification)  -  -  0.66  (1.46)  0.55  0.26  -

 Balance as at 31st March, 2019  112,875.63  64,862.54  156.09  22,669.44  2,262.66  15,348.11  1,246.80 219,421.26

II. Accumulated depreciation

 Balance as at 1st April, 2018  -  9,033.16  156.09  14,004.16  2,146.02  11,681.22  624.28  37,644.93

 Depreciation for the year  -  1,222.59  -  2,009.53  139.01  1,015.42  140.41  4,526.96

 Eliminated on disposal of assets  -  (10.76)  -  (1,484.04)  (284.42)  (217.53)  (76.28)  (2,073.03)

 Others (reclassification)  -  -  -  1.60  (1.90)  0.10  0.20  -

 Balance as at 31st March, 2019  -  10,244.99  156.09  14,531.25  1,998.71  12,479.21  688.61  40,098.86

 Net block (I-II)

 Balance as at 31st March, 2019  112,875.63  54,617.55  -  8,138.19  263.95  2,868.90  558.19 179,322.41

 Balance as at 31st March, 2018  16,657.33  55,203.30  -  8,528.69  265.20  3,618.79  578.28  84,851.59

Description of Assets  Land -
Freehold

 Buildings -
Freehold

 Buildings -
Leasehold

 Plant and
Equipment

 Office
Equipment

 Furniture
and Fixtures

 Vehicles  Total

I. Gross Block

 Balance as at 1st April, 2017  16,120.55  64,081.61  156.09  21,946.45  2,382.12  15,175.39  1,126.59  120,988.80

 Additions  536.78  208.60  -  679.24  80.30  86.37  109.92  1,701.21

 Disposals  -  (53.75)  -  (85.68)  (14.13)  (5.98)  (33.95)  (193.49)

 Others (reclassification)  -  -  -  (7.16)  (37.07)  44.23  -  -

 Balance as at 31 March, 2018  16,657.33  64,236.46  156.09  22,532.85  2,411.22  15,300.01  1,202.56  122,496.52

II. Accumulated depreciation

 Balance as at 1st April, 2017  -  7,752.99  156.09  12,126.57  1,999.78  10,573.46  518.19  33,127.08

 Depreciation for the year  -  1,283.95  -  1,950.38  159.67  1,112.93  128.09  4,635.02

 Eliminated on disposal of
assets

 -  (3.78)  -  (71.99)  (13.43)  (5.97)  (22.00)  (117.17)

 Others (reclassification)  -  -  -  (0.80)  -  0.80  -  -

 Balance as at 31 March, 2018  -  9,033.16  156.09  14,004.16  2,146.02  11,681.22  624.28  37,644.93

 Net block (I-II)

 Balance as at 31st March, 2018  16,657.33  55,203.30  -  8,528.69  265.20  3,618.79  578.28  84,851.59

 Balance as at 31st March, 2017  16,120.55  56,328.62  -  9,819.88  382.34  4,601.93  608.40  87,861.72

Annual Report 2018–2019 111

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

All amounts are in ` Lakhs unless otherwise stated

Note No. 5 - Other Intangible Assets

[…]

transactions are denominated in a different currency from the Company’s functional currency.

The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the
end of the reporting period are as follows.

Note No. 39 - Financial Instruments:(Contd.)

Annual Report 2018–2019 135

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

All amounts are in ` Lakhs unless otherwise stated

Particulars
in ` Lakhs

Currency March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

Receivables MYR  710.00  789.18

EUR  1,281.02  1,032.38

AED  869.06  1,050.27

THB  896.29  836.57

Payables USD  5.38  12.66

MYR  10.20  13.43

EUR  -  4.81

AED  652.46  572.44

THB  37.58  42.08

  Of the above foreign currency exposures, none of the exposures are hedged by a derivative. These foreign currency
exposures are denominated in currencies that are not very volatile. Hence, the Company is not exposed to major
currency risks.

  Foreign Currency Sensitivity

  The Company is exposed to the following currency risks - USD, AED, THB, MYR and EUR - and the following table
demonstrates the sensitivity.

In ` Lakhs

Currency Change in rate Impact on profit

before tax

March 31, 2019 USD +10%  0.54

USD -10%  (0.54)

MYR +10%  69.98

MYR -10%  (69.98)

EUR +10%  128.10

EUR -10%  (128.10)

AED +10%  21.66

AED -10%  (21.66)

THB +10%  85.87

THB -10%  (85.87)

March 31, 2018 USD +10%  0.02

USD -10%  (0.02)

MYR +10%  77.58

MYR -10%  (77.58)

EUR +10%  102.76

EUR -10%  (102.76)

AED +10%  47.78

AED -10%  (47.78)

THB +10%  79.45

THB -10%  (79.45)

Mahindra Holidays & Resorts India Limited

136 Annual Report 2018–2019

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

All amounts are in ` Lakhs unless otherwise stated

Note No. 40 - Fair Value Measurement

Fair Valuation Techiques and Inputs used - recurring Items

Financial assets/ financial liabilities* measured at

Fair value

Fair value as at Fair value

hierarchy

Valuation technique(s)

and key input(s)

March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

Financial assets

Investments

 Mutual fund investments  31,183.08  44,468.76 Level 1 Refer Note no. 1 below

 Equity and preference  383.23  373.18 Level 3 Refer Note no. 2 below

Total financial assets  31,566.31  44,841.94

Note 1: Fair value determined using NAV.

Note 2: Fair value determined using discounted cash flow method.

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair values

Particulars Equity and

Preference

Balance as at March 31, 2018  373.18

Fair value gain included in statement of profit and loss  10.05

Balance as at March 31, 2019  383.23

* Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities (that are measured at amortised cost) closely approximate their carrying
value.

Note No. 41 - Expenditure on Corporate Social Responsibility:

As per Section 135 of the Companies Act 2013, the Company needs to spend 2% of its average net profit for the immediately
preceding three financial years on Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) activities. The Company has incurred CSR expenditure
on activities specified in Schedule VII of the Companies Act, 2013.

Gross amount required to be spent by the Company during the year is ` 410 Lakhs (Previous Year : ` 340 Lakhs)